APPENDIX 2
CPE-NC INDIVIDUAL BEACH GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS



GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 001 DUNE

Analysis Date: 04-11-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,977 54,878 North Carolina State Plane 9.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- v
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 011 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
117.94 117.82 0.00 0.01 #230-0.10 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
35 1.00 0.50 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.16
45 1.50 0.35 3.89 3.30 4.08 3.46
60 2.00 0.25 39.86 33.80 43.94 37.26
80 2.50 0.18 57.05 48.37 100.99 85.63
120 3.00 0.13 15.21 12.90 116.20 98.53
| 170 3.50 0.09 1.52 1.29 117.72 99.82
200 3.75 0.07 0.08 0.07 117.80 99.89
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 117.81 99.90
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 248 2.39 213 1.82 1.69 1.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 212 0.23 0.39 0.15 3.43




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 002 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-

11-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,983 54,868 North Carolina State Plane 7.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-71
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 015 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
117.53 117.39 0.00 0.02 #230-0.14 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.11
25 0.50 0.71 0.63 0.54 0.76 0.65
35 1.00 0.50 6.50 5.53 7.26 6.18
45 1.50 0.35 26.31 22.39 33.57 28.57
60 2.00 0.25 48.46 41.23 82.03 69.80
80 2.50 0.18 29.08 2474 111.11 94.54
120 3.00 0.13 5.35 455 116.46 99.09
170 3.50 0.09 0.84 0.71 117.30 99.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.05 117.36 99.85
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 117.37 99.86
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
255 2.29 2.11 1.76 1.42 1.22 0.89
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.75 0.30 0.5 -0.07 344




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB0O00 003MIDBERM

Analysis Date: 04-

11-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,984 54,833 North Carolina State Plane 6.6 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Vl:\;f;: gi% Average wet Munsell Value is 6. Average dry Munsell Value is 7.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.08 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
115.91 115.84 0.00 0.04 #230 - 0.08 0
Sieve Number  SGE ¥ iinetor) | Refamed | Rotamed | Relamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06
14 -0.50 1.41 0.18 0.16 0.24 0.22
18 0.00 1.00 0.94 0.81 1.18 1.03
25 0.50 0.71 9.15 7.89 10.33 8.92
35 1.00 0.50 30.27 26.12 40.60 35.04
45 1.50 0.35 30.56 26.37 71.16 61.41
60 2.00 0.25 26.84 23.16 98.00 84.57
80 2.50 0.18 13.18 11.37 111.18 95.94
120 3.00 0.13 3.96 3.42 115.14 99.36
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.61 0.53 115.75 99.89
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.03 115.79 99.92
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 115.79 99.92
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.46 1.99 1.79 1.28 0.81 0.64 0.25
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 0.66 0.19 2.9




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 004BERMCRST

Analysis Date: 04-

11-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,987 54,793 North Carolina State Plane 7.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Vl:\;f;: gi% Average wet Munsell Value is 6. Average dry Munsell Value is 7.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 015 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
116.18 116.05 0.00 0.03 #230-0.14 0
Sieve Number  SGE ¥ iinetor) | Refamed | Rotamed | Relamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
7 -1.50 2.83 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.05
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.03 0.14 0.12
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.07 0.22 0.19
25 0.50 0.71 1.07 0.92 1.29 1.11
35 1.00 0.50 18.38 15.82 19.67 16.93
45 1.50 0.35 40.68 35.01 60.35 51.94
60 2.00 0.25 35.63 30.67 95.98 82.61
80 2.50 0.18 15.72 13.53 111.70 96.14
120 3.00 0.13 3.80 3.27 115.50 99.41
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.48 0.41 115.98 99.82
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.03 116.01 99.85
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 116.02 99.86
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.46 2.05 1.88 1.47 1.12 0.97 0.62
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.5 0.35 0.55 0.11 4.08




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB0O00 005 MHW

Analysis Date: 02-04-14

Analyzed By: TM

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,989 54,767 North Carolina State Plane 1.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SP Wasr?erc)il : gi:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 130 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
94.24 93.27 0.00 0.27 #230-1.30
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.13 0.17 0.18
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 0.54 0.68 0.72
35 1.00 0.50 2.29 243 297 3.15
45 1.50 0.35 6.97 7.40 9.94 10.55
60 2.00 0.25 30.00 31.83 39.94 42.38
80 2.50 0.18 39.16 41.55 79.10 83.93
120 3.00 0.13 13.06 13.86 92.16 97.79
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.83 0.88 92.99 98.67
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.03 93.02 98.70
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 93.02 98.70
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.90 2.50 2.39 2.09 1.73 1.59 1.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.04 0.24 0.5 -0.7 4.64




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 006 MTL

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,995 54,729 North Carolina State Plane 0.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 101 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
101.08 100.08 0.01 0.01 #230-1.00 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.04
18 0.00 1.00 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.27 0.27 0.37 0.37
35 1.00 0.50 4.08 4.04 4.45 4.41
45 1.50 0.35 16.76 16.58 21.21 20.99
60 2.00 0.25 24.44 2418 45.65 4517
80 2.50 0.18 28.41 28.11 74.06 73.28
120 3.00 0.13 22.98 22.73 97.04 96.01
| 170 3.50 0.09 2.91 2.88 99.95 98.89
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.10 100.05 98.99
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 100.06 99.00
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.98 274 254 2.09 1.58 1.35 1.02
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.04 0.24 0.62 -0.28 2.69




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 007 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,185,017 54,549 North Carolina State Plane -3.1 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sw Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.94 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
114.93 113.86 0.00 0.00 #230-0.94 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.39 0.34 0.39 0.34
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.34
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.34
-2.00 4.00 0.10 0.09 0.49 043
-1.50 2.83 0.29 0.25 0.78 0.68
10 -1.00 2.00 0.36 0.31 1.14 0.99
14 -0.50 1.41 0.99 0.86 213 1.85
18 0.00 1.00 2.82 2.45 4.95 4.30
25 0.50 0.71 9.59 8.34 14.54 12.64
35 1.00 0.50 28.67 24.95 43.21 37.59
45 1.50 0.35 23.75 20.66 66.96 58.25
60 2.00 0.25 21.41 18.63 88.37 76.88
80 2.50 0.18 16.69 14.52 105.06 91.40
120 3.00 0.13 8.01 6.97 113.07 98.37
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.77 0.67 113.84 99.04
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 113.86 99.06
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 113.86 99.06
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 2.25 1.95 1.30 0.75 0.57 0.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.31 0.40 0.86 -0.64 54




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 008TROUGH

Analysis Date: 04-12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,185,027 54,507 North Carolina State Plane -5.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sw Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.96 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
109.65 108.65 0.01 0.00 #230-0.93 1
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.84 0.77 0.84 0.77
4 -2.25 476 0.18 0.16 1.02 0.93
-2.00 4.00 042 0.38 1.44 1.31
-1.50 2.83 0.82 0.75 2.26 2.06
10 -1.00 2.00 0.75 0.68 3.01 274
14 -0.50 1.41 1.29 1.18 4.30 3.92
18 0.00 1.00 214 1.95 6.44 5.87
25 0.50 0.71 2.75 2.51 9.19 8.38
35 1.00 0.50 6.56 5.98 15.75 14.36
45 1.50 0.35 11.69 10.66 27.44 25.02
60 2.00 0.25 17.97 16.39 45.41 41.41
80 2.50 0.18 25.76 23.49 7117 64.90
120 3.00 0.13 30.29 27.62 101.46 92.52
| 170 3.50 0.09 6.92 6.31 108.38 98.83
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.21 108.61 99.04
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.03 108.64 99.07
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.20 2.85 2.68 2.18 1.50 1.08 -0.22
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.92 0.26 1.07 -1.71 6.82




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB000 009 BARCRST

Analysis Date: 03-17-14

Analyzed By: TM

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane -6.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SP Wasr?erc)il : g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 110 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
96.90 95.90 0.02 0.02 #230-1.08
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09
-1.50 2.83 0.09 0.09 0.18 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.15 0.33 0.33
14 -0.50 1.41 0.21 0.22 0.54 0.55
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.31 0.84 0.86
25 0.50 0.71 0.98 1.01 1.82 1.87
35 1.00 0.50 3.23 3.33 5.05 5.20
45 1.50 0.35 7.60 7.84 12.65 13.04
60 2.00 0.25 17.68 18.25 30.33 31.29
80 2.50 0.18 33.61 34.69 63.94 65.98
120 3.00 0.13 28.45 29.36 92.39 95.34
| 170 3.50 0.09 3.28 3.38 95.67 98.72
200 3.75 0.07 0.17 0.18 95.84 98.90
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 95.86 98.92
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 2.81 2.65 227 1.83 1.58 0.97
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 217 0.22 0.66 -1.45 7.49




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 010 (-8.75 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,184,983 54,082 North Carolina State Plane -8.8 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- vl
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 176 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
139.65 137.62 0.09 0.00 #230 - 1.51 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.08
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.06 0.19 0.14
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 0.21 0.48 0.35
18 0.00 1.00 0.56 0.40 1.04 0.75
25 0.50 0.71 1.34 0.96 2.38 1.71
35 1.00 0.50 3.77 2.70 6.15 4.41
45 1.50 0.35 6.96 4.98 13.11 9.39
60 2.00 0.25 12.47 8.93 25.58 18.32
80 2.50 0.18 29.03 20.79 54.61 39.11
120 3.00 0.13 61.01 43.69 115.62 82.80
| 170 3.50 0.09 20.18 14.45 135.80 97.25
200 3.75 0.07 1.38 0.99 137.18 98.24
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.35 0.25 137.53 98.49
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
342 3.04 2.91 2.62 2.16 1.87 1.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 246 0.18 0.69 -1.5 6.51




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 011 (-12.5 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,185,004 53,858 North Carolina State Plane -12.5 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- vl
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 262 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
130.05 127.33 0.15 0.00 #230-2.20 0
smervver| SRS | el om | haedt | Cmomr o
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04
14 -0.50 1.41 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.12
18 0.00 1.00 0.15 0.12 0.31 0.24
25 0.50 0.71 0.26 0.20 0.57 0.44
35 1.00 0.50 0.71 0.55 1.28 0.99
45 1.50 0.35 1.19 0.92 247 1.91
60 2.00 0.25 2.02 1.55 4.49 3.46
80 2.50 0.18 13.51 10.39 18.00 13.85
120 3.00 0.13 75.11 57.75 93.11 71.60
| 170 3.50 0.09 30.77 23.66 123.88 95.26
200 3.75 0.07 2.76 212 126.64 97.38
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.54 042 127.18 97.80
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.49 3.26 3.07 2.81 2.60 252 2.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.79 0.14 0.46 -2.2 15.12




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 012 (-16.25 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,185,049 53,253 North Carolina State Plane -16.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- v-ei
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 3.34 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
126.01 122.92 0.79 0.00 #230 - 3.09 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.05
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.04 0.12 0.09
25 0.50 0.71 0.15 0.12 0.27 0.21
35 1.00 0.50 0.31 0.25 0.58 0.46
45 1.50 0.35 0.57 0.45 1.15 0.91
60 2.00 0.25 2.06 1.63 3.21 2.54
80 2.50 0.18 12.80 10.16 16.01 12.70
120 3.00 0.13 60.43 47.96 76.44 60.66
| 170 3.50 0.09 41.56 32.98 118.00 93.64
200 3.75 0.07 3.81 3.02 121.81 96.66
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.32 0.25 122.13 96.91
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.61 3.35 3.22 2.89 2.63 2.53 212
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.86 0.14 043 -1.61 11.57




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB000 013 (-20 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,185,111 52,713 North Carolina State Plane -20.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sw Dry- v-ei
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 3.87 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
149.72 145.45 0.33 0.00 #230 - 3.08 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 277 1.85 277 1.85
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 277 1.85
35 -2.50 5.66 0.46 0.31 3.23 2.16
4 -2.25 476 0.04 0.03 3.27 219
-2.00 4.00 0.24 0.16 3.51 2.35
-1.50 2.83 047 0.31 3.98 2.66
10 -1.00 2.00 0.39 0.26 4.37 292
14 -0.50 1.41 0.30 0.20 4.67 3.12
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.15 4.89 3.27
25 0.50 0.71 0.35 0.23 5.24 3.50
35 1.00 0.50 0.80 0.53 6.04 4.03
45 1.50 0.35 1.84 1.23 7.88 5.26
60 2.00 0.25 5.47 3.65 13.35 8.91
80 2.50 0.18 26.21 17.51 39.56 26.42
120 3.00 0.13 62.56 41.78 102.12 68.20
| 170 3.50 0.09 36.99 24.71 139.11 92.91
200 3.75 0.07 4.82 3.22 143.93 96.13
| 230 4.00 0.06 1.19 0.79 145.12 96.92
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.66 3.32 3.14 2.78 246 2.20 1.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.56 0.17 1.14 -3.99 21.08




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 001 DUNE

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,878 54,341 North Carolina State Plane 15.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 036 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
119.61 119.37 0.00 0.08 #230-0.28 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31/2" -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
35 1.00 0.50 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.15
45 1.50 0.35 7.46 6.24 7.64 6.39
60 2.00 0.25 31.37 26.23 39.01 32.62
80 2.50 0.18 47.88 40.03 86.89 72.65
120 3.00 0.13 2712 22.67 114.01 95.32
| 170 3.50 0.09 475 3.97 118.76 99.29
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.35 119.18 99.64
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.08 119.28 99.72
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 2.75 2.55 2.22 1.85 1.68 1.39
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.21 0.22 0.49 0.05 2.85




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 002 TOD

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,863 54,318 North Carolina State Plane 5.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 035 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
114.94 114.66 0.01 0.09 #230 - 0.35 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.12
25 0.50 0.71 0.12 0.10 0.26 0.22
35 1.00 0.50 4.63 4.03 4.89 4.25
45 1.50 0.35 30.59 26.61 3548 30.86
60 2.00 0.25 56.14 48.84 91.62 79.70
80 250 0.18 19.77 17.20 111.39 96.90
120 3.00 0.13 2.62 2.28 114.01 99.18
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.52 0.45 114.53 99.63
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 114.55 99.65
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 114.55 99.65
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
244 212 1.95 1.70 1.39 1.22 1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 043 0.09 4.03




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 003MidBerm

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,805 54,281 North Carolina State Plane 4.7 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 023 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
120.02 119.75 0.01 0.01 #230-0.23 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
18 0.00 1.00 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04
25 0.50 0.71 0.19 0.16 0.23 0.20
35 1.00 0.50 4.70 3.92 493 412
45 1.50 0.35 36.80 30.66 41.73 34.78
60 2.00 0.25 59.84 49.86 101.57 84.64
80 2.50 0.18 16.82 14.01 118.39 98.65
120 3.00 0.13 1.19 0.99 119.58 99.64
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.14 0.12 119.72 99.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 119.73 99.77
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 119.73 99.77
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.37 1.99 1.90 1.65 1.34 1.19 1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.64 0.32 04 -0.01 3.76




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 004BermCrest

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,810 54,274 North Carolina State Plane 3.5 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 023 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
113.73 113.51 0.00 0.04 #230-0.23 0
smervver| SRS | el o | haedt | Cmomr e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
14 -0.50 1.41 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.10
18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.14 0.28 0.24
25 0.50 0.71 0.94 0.83 1.22 1.07
35 1.00 0.50 10.02 8.81 11.24 9.88
45 1.50 0.35 36.44 32.04 47.68 41.92
60 2.00 0.25 48.57 42.71 96.25 84.63
80 2.50 0.18 15.59 13.71 111.84 98.34
120 3.00 0.13 142 1.25 113.26 99.59
170 3.50 0.09 0.19 0.17 113.45 99.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 113.46 99.77
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 113.46 99.77
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.38 1.99 1.89 1.59 1.24 1.10 0.72
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.57 0.34 0.47 -0.27 417




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 005 MHW

Analysis Date: 04-

10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,810 54,257 North Carolina State Plane 1.6 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.45 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
111.61 111.14 0.00 0.03 #230-0.45 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 0.26 0.35 0.31
35 1.00 0.50 257 2.30 292 2.61
45 1.50 0.35 18.49 16.57 21.41 19.18
60 2.00 0.25 50.82 4553 72.23 64.71
80 2.50 0.18 31.92 28.60 104.15 93.31
120 3.00 0.13 6.62 5.93 110.77 99.24
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.32 0.29 111.09 99.53
200 3.75 0.07 0.02 0.02 111.11 99.55
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 111.11 99.55
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.64 2.34 2.18 1.84 1.56 1.40 1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.85 0.28 0.45 -0.13 3.63




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 006 MTL

Analysis Date: 04-10-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,812 54,241 North Carolina State Plane 0.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.90 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
96.06 95.22 0.01 0.00 #230-0.90 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
18 0.00 1.00 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.14
25 0.50 0.71 047 0.49 0.61 0.63
35 1.00 0.50 5.90 6.14 6.51 6.77
45 1.50 0.35 19.45 20.25 25.96 27.02
60 2.00 0.25 31.92 33.23 57.88 60.25
80 2.50 0.18 26.92 28.02 84.80 88.27
120 3.00 0.13 9.82 10.22 94.62 98.49
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.58 0.60 95.20 99.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 95.21 99.10
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 95.21 99.10
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.83 242 2.26 1.85 1.45 1.23 0.86
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.83 0.28 0.56 -0.19 2.89




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 007 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,837 54,097 North Carolina State Plane -3.1 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-712
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 112 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
12415 122.87 0.00 0.06 #230-1.12 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.07
-1.50 2.83 0.04 0.03 0.13 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.06 0.21 0.16
14 -0.50 1.41 0.44 0.35 0.65 0.51
18 0.00 1.00 2.00 1.61 2.65 212
25 0.50 0.71 13.04 10.50 15.69 12.62
35 1.00 0.50 47.43 38.20 63.12 50.82
45 1.50 0.35 24.76 19.94 87.88 70.76
60 2.00 0.25 16.79 13.52 104.67 84.28
80 2.50 0.18 13.01 10.48 117.68 94.76
120 3.00 0.13 4.82 3.88 122.50 98.64
170 3.50 0.09 0.28 0.23 122.78 98.87
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 122.79 98.88
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 122.79 98.88
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.53 1.99 1.66 0.99 0.66 0.54 0.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.15 0.45 0.71 0.37 3.31




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 008TROUGH

Analysis Date: 04-12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,841 54,044 North Carolina State Plane -5.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 1.06 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
108.99 107.85 0.00 0.00 #230-1.03 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
-2.00 4.00 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.20
-1.50 2.83 0.05 0.05 0.27 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.02 0.29 0.27
14 -0.50 1.41 0.19 0.17 048 0.44
18 0.00 1.00 0.25 0.23 0.73 0.67
25 0.50 0.71 0.50 0.46 1.23 1.13
35 1.00 0.50 1.50 1.38 273 2.51
45 1.50 0.35 3.91 3.59 6.64 6.10
60 2.00 0.25 10.94 10.04 17.58 16.14
80 2.50 0.18 40.20 36.88 57.78 53.02
120 3.00 0.13 43.55 39.96 101.33 92.98
170 3.50 0.09 6.32 5.80 107.65 98.78
200 3.75 0.07 0.17 0.16 107.82 98.94
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.03 107.85 98.97
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.17 2.89 2.78 246 212 1.99 1.35
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.37 0.19 0.58 -2.24 14.06




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 009BarCrest

Analysis Date: 02-04-14

Analyzed By: TM

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane -6.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SP Wasr?erc)il : g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 117 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
95.05 94.08 0.00 0.15 #230 - 1.17
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
14 -0.50 1.41 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.09
18 0.00 1.00 0.12 0.13 0.21 0.22
25 0.50 0.71 0.28 0.29 0.49 0.51
35 1.00 0.50 1.74 1.83 2.23 2.34
45 1.50 0.35 7.01 7.38 9.24 9.72
60 2.00 0.25 21.49 22.61 30.73 32.33
80 2.50 0.18 35.49 37.34 66.22 69.67
120 3.00 0.13 25.08 26.39 91.30 96.06
| 170 3.50 0.09 257 2.70 93.87 98.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.07 0.07 93.94 98.83
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 93.94 98.83
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.98 277 2.60 224 1.84 1.64 1.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.18 0.22 0.54 -0.74 4.47




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 010 (-8.75 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,895 53,791 North Carolina State Plane -8.8 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- vl
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 1.71 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
176.51 173.96 0.10 0.00 #230-1.52 0
smervver| SRS | Gl o haedt | Cmomr e
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04
4 -2.25 476 0.07 0.04 0.14 0.08
-2.00 4.00 0.11 0.06 0.25 0.14
-1.50 2.83 0.20 0.11 0.45 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.28 0.16 0.73 0.41
14 -0.50 1.41 0.55 0.31 1.28 0.72
18 0.00 1.00 1.05 0.59 2.33 1.31
25 0.50 0.71 2.64 1.50 497 2.81
35 1.00 0.50 7.40 419 12.37 7.00
45 1.50 0.35 12.00 6.80 2437 13.80
60 2.00 0.25 19.44 11.01 43.81 24.81
80 2.50 0.18 48.00 2719 91.81 52.00
120 3.00 0.13 63.23 35.82 155.04 87.82
| 170 3.50 0.09 17.10 9.69 172.14 97.51
200 3.75 0.07 1.38 0.78 173.52 98.29
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.34 0.19 173.86 98.48
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.37 2.95 2.82 246 2.00 1.60 0.76
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.28 0.21 0.77 -1.52 6.97




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 011 (-12.5 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,919 53,540 North Carolina State Plane -12.5 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- v-ei
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 3.80 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
125.65 122.65 0.36 0.00 #230 - 2.66 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
-1.50 2.83 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.08
10 -1.00 2.00 0.01 0.01 0.11 0.09
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.03 0.15 0.12
18 0.00 1.00 0.06 0.05 0.21 0.17
25 0.50 0.71 0.12 0.10 0.33 0.27
35 1.00 0.50 0.36 0.29 0.69 0.56
45 1.50 0.35 0.79 0.63 1.48 1.19
60 2.00 0.25 1.86 1.48 3.34 2.67
80 2.50 0.18 6.31 5.02 9.65 7.69
120 3.00 0.13 52.43 41.73 62.08 4942
| 170 3.50 0.09 52.55 41.82 114.63 91.24
200 3.75 0.07 6.23 4.96 120.86 96.20
| 230 4.00 0.06 1.43 1.14 122.29 97.34
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.69 3.41 3.31 3.01 2.71 2.60 223
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.96 0.13 0.45 2.4 18.93




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB010 012 (-16.25 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,968 53,188 North Carolina State Plane -16.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- 5v-612
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 415 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
128.02 124.56 1.66 0.00 #230-4.03 0
Sieve Number | S0 e | clore) | Retaned | Retamod | Reianed | Relained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
4 -2.25 4.76 0.21 0.16 0.26 0.20
-2.00 4.00 0.21 0.16 0.47 0.36
-1.50 2.83 0.27 0.21 0.74 0.57
10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.16 0.95 0.73
14 -0.50 1.41 0.29 0.23 1.24 0.96
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.21 1.51 1.17
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 0.40 2.02 1.57
35 1.00 0.50 1.26 0.98 3.28 2.55
45 1.50 0.35 2.54 1.98 5.82 453
60 2.00 0.25 6.06 473 11.88 9.26
80 2.50 0.18 12.42 9.70 24.30 18.96
120 3.00 0.13 45.87 35.83 70.17 54.79
| 170 3.50 0.09 46.19 36.08 116.36 90.87
200 3.75 0.07 6.38 4.98 122.74 95.85
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.16 0.12 122.90 95.97
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.71 3.40 3.28 2.93 2.58 2.35 1.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.77 0.15 0.74 -3.01 17.19




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB010 013 (-20 ft)

Analysis Date: 06-

14-13

Analyzed By: ATP

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,183,667 52,664 North Carolina State Plane -20.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP-SM Dry- ev-6/7
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 917 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
138.09 128.79 0.82 0.00 #230-7.33 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.35 0.25 0.35 0.25
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.11 0.08 0.46 0.33
35 -2.50 5.66 0.14 0.10 0.60 043
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.60 043
-2.00 4.00 0.08 0.06 0.68 0.49
-1.50 2.83 0.33 0.24 1.01 0.73
10 -1.00 2.00 0.23 0.17 1.24 0.90
14 -0.50 1.41 0.24 0.17 1.48 1.07
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.16 1.70 1.23
25 0.50 0.71 0.40 0.29 210 1.52
35 1.00 0.50 0.82 0.59 292 2.11
45 1.50 0.35 1.30 0.94 422 3.05
60 2.00 0.25 3.01 2.18 7.23 5.23
80 2.50 0.18 12.96 9.39 20.19 14.62
120 3.00 0.13 52.24 37.83 72.43 52.45
170 3.50 0.09 44.94 32.54 117.37 84.99
200 3.75 0.07 8.06 5.84 125.43 90.83
| 230 4.00 0.06 254 1.84 127.97 92.67
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 3.35 297 2.64 252 1.95
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.83 0.14 0.77 -4.17 29.95




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 001 DUNE

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,428 53,833 North Carolina State Plane 9.5 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- vl
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 217 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
120.55 118.04 0.00 0.08 #230-2.17 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
25 0.50 0.71 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.09
35 1.00 0.50 1.93 1.60 2.04 1.69
45 1.50 0.35 18.32 15.20 20.36 16.89
60 2.00 0.25 55.38 45.94 75.74 62.83
80 2.50 0.18 34.33 28.48 110.07 91.31
120 3.00 0.13 7.08 5.87 117.15 97.18
170 3.50 0.09 0.76 0.63 117.91 97.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 117.94 97.83
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 117.94 97.83
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.81 2.37 2.21 1.86 1.59 147 1.1
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.87 0.27 0.44 0.12 34




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 002TOD

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,434 53,827 North Carolina State Plane 8.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- w112
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 018 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
123.95 123.74 0.00 0.00 #230-0.18 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.09
25 0.50 0.71 0.29 0.23 0.41 0.32
35 1.00 0.50 5.55 448 5.96 4.80
45 1.50 0.35 36.27 29.26 42.23 34.06
60 2.00 0.25 54.75 4417 96.98 78.23
80 2.50 0.18 22.89 18.47 119.87 96.70
120 3.00 0.13 3.37 272 123.24 99.42
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.47 0.38 123.71 99.80
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 123.74 99.82
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 123.74 99.82
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
245 2.16 1.96 1.68 1.35 1.19 1.00
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.45 0.1 3.67




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB025 003MIDBERM

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,436 53,817 North Carolina State Plane 6.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Sv-712
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.31 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
116.61 116.25 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.31 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.26 0.22 0.26 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.21 0.18 047 0.40
14 -0.50 1.41 0.23 0.20 0.70 0.60
18 0.00 1.00 0.53 0.45 1.23 1.05
25 0.50 0.71 1.87 1.60 3.10 2.65
35 1.00 0.50 10.21 8.76 13.31 11.41
45 1.50 0.35 27.86 23.89 4117 35.30
60 2.00 0.25 42.84 36.74 84.01 72.04
80 2.50 0.18 24.66 21.15 108.67 93.19
120 3.00 0.13 6.52 5.59 115.19 98.78
| 170 3.50 0.09 1.01 0.87 116.20 99.65
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.04 116.25 99.69
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 116.25 99.69
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.66 2.28 2.07 1.70 1.28 1.10 0.63
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.67 0.31 0.62 -0.74 5.92




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 004BERMCRST

Analysis Date: 04-

12-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering
A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,437 53,798 North Carolina State Plane 3.6 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Sv-712
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.37 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
120.96 120.63 0.00 0.08 #230 - 0.37 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
14 -0.50 1.41 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03
18 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.11
25 0.50 0.71 0.32 0.26 0.45 0.37
35 1.00 0.50 4.82 3.98 5.27 435
45 1.50 0.35 31.46 26.01 36.73 30.36
60 2.00 0.25 53.83 44.50 90.56 74.86
80 2.50 0.18 25.85 21.37 116.41 96.23
120 3.00 0.13 3.56 294 119.97 99.17
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.53 0.44 120.50 99.61
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.02 120.53 99.63
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 120.53 99.63
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
247 2.21 2.00 1.72 1.40 1.22 1.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.72 0.30 0.46 0 3.8




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 005 MHW

Analysis Date: 02-04-14

Analyzed By: TM

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,434 53,827 North Carolina State Plane 1.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SP Wasr?erc)il : gi:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 119 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
95.27 94.24 0.00 0.12 #230-1.19
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
35 1.00 0.50 0.94 0.99 1.02 1.07
45 1.50 0.35 9.50 9.97 10.52 11.04
60 2.00 0.25 33.78 35.46 44.30 46.50
80 2.50 0.18 38.42 40.33 82.72 86.83
120 3.00 0.13 10.39 10.91 93.11 97.74
| 170 3.50 0.09 0.97 1.02 94.08 98.76
200 3.75 0.07 0.05 0.05 94.13 98.81
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 94.13 98.81
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.87 246 2.35 2.04 1.70 1.57 1.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.02 0.25 0.45 -0.09 3.21




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB025 006 MTL

Analysis Date: 04-

15-13

Analyzed By: ATP

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,445 53,759 North Carolina State Plane 0.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sP Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.99 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
107.75 106.66 0.00 0.00 #230 - 0.99 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.10
10 -1.00 2.00 0.02 0.02 0.13 0.12
14 -0.50 1.41 0.02 0.02 0.15 0.14
18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.15 0.31 0.29
25 0.50 0.71 0.99 0.92 1.30 1.21
35 1.00 0.50 11.74 10.90 13.04 12.11
45 1.50 0.35 20.21 18.76 33.25 30.87
60 2.00 0.25 25.36 23.54 58.61 54.41
80 2.50 0.18 30.77 28.56 89.38 82.97
120 3.00 0.13 16.12 14.96 105.50 97.93
170 3.50 0.09 1.13 1.05 106.63 98.98
200 3.75 0.07 0.03 0.03 106.66 99.01
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 106.66 99.01
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.90 253 2.36 1.91 1.34 1.10 0.67
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.84 0.28 0.67 -0.45 3.56




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 007 MLW

Analysis Date: 04-

15-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,460 53,620 North Carolina State Plane -3.2 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sw Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 0.97 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
11712 116.11 0.00 0.11 #230 - 0.97 3
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 2.99 2.55 2.99 2.55
5/16" -3.00 8.00 2.69 2.30 5.68 4.85
35 -2.50 5.66 0.86 0.73 6.54 5.58
4 -2.25 4.76 0.64 0.55 7.18 6.13
-2.00 4.00 1.15 0.98 8.33 7.1
-1.50 2.83 1.81 1.55 10.14 8.66
10 -1.00 2.00 2.40 2.05 12.54 10.71
14 -0.50 1.41 5.45 4.65 17.99 15.36
18 0.00 1.00 9.98 8.52 27.97 23.88
25 0.50 0.71 17.15 14.64 4512 38.52
35 1.00 0.50 2548 21.76 70.60 60.28
45 1.50 0.35 19.10 16.31 89.70 76.59
60 2.00 0.25 13.79 11.77 103.49 88.36
80 2.50 0.18 8.92 7.62 112.41 95.98
120 3.00 0.13 3.36 2.87 115.77 98.85
170 3.50 0.09 0.20 0.17 115.97 99.02
200 3.75 0.07 0.01 0.01 115.98 99.03
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 115.98 99.03
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
244 1.81 145 0.76 0.04 -0.46 -2.90
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.54 0.69 1.39 -1.22 4.71




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Sample Name: OIB025 008TROUGH

Analysis Date: 04-

15-13

Analyzed By: ATP

Coastal Planning & Engineering

A CB&l Company

2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.

Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
2,182,467 53,590 North Carolina State Plane -5.1 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
sw Dry- Bv-7i
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 160 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
148.24 146.05 0.00 0.08 #230-1.57 0
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.69 0.47 0.69 047
35 -2.50 5.66 0.57 0.38 1.26 0.85
4 -2.25 476 0.61 0.41 1.87 1.26
-2.00 4.00 0.33 0.22 2.20 1.48
-1.50 2.83 0.65 0.44 2.85 1.92
10 -1.00 2.00 0.54 0.36 3.39 2.28
14 -0.50 1.41 0.66 0.45 4.05 273
18 0.00 1.00 0.99 0.67 5.04 3.40
25 0.50 0.71 1.16 0.78 6.20 418
35 1.00 0.50 3.09 2.08 9.29 6.26
45 1.50 0.35 6.52 4.40 15.81 10.66
60 2.00 0.25 18.52 12.49 34.33 23.15
80 2.50 0.18 61.27 41.33 95.60 64.48
120 3.00 0.13 45.01 30.36 140.61 94.84
| 170 3.50 0.09 5.09 343 145.70 98.27
200 3.75 0.07 0.19 0.13 145.89 98.40
| 230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 145.93 98.43
I Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.02 2.82 2.67 2.32 2.02 1.71 0.70
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.15 0.23 0.91 -3.17 16.05




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT OIB_NATIVESS_APRIL2013_NAVD.GPJ JPBRAZIL.GDT 3/18/14

Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Ocean Isle Beach Terminal Groin

Coastal Planning & Engineering

Sample Name: OIB025 009BarCrest

Analysis Date: 03-17-14

Analyzed By: TM

A CB&l Company
2481 NW Boca Raton Bivd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
North Carolina State Plane -6.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SW Wasr?erc)il : g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Enzeé 8/)_ 113 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
95.35 94.35 0.00 0.08 #230-1.13
Sieve Number | S5 88 o) | Refamed | Relamed | Reianed | Refaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
-2.00 4.00 0.26 0.27 0.34 0.35
-1.50 2.83 1.03 1.08 1.37 1.43
10 -1.00 2.00 0.97 1.02 2.34 245
14 -0.50 1.41 1.22 1.28 3.56 3.73
18 0.00 1.00 214 224 5.70 5.97
